

No. 20-

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

PAUL RODRIGUEZ, ROCKY CHAVEZ, LEAGUE OF UNITED  
LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS, & CALIFORNIA LEAGUE OF  
UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM, GOVERNOR OF CALIFORNIA, & JAMES  
SCHWAB, ACTING SECRETARY OF STATE OF CALIFORNIA, IN  
THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES,

*Respondents.*

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

James P. Denvir III  
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP  
1401 New York Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 237-2727  
jdenvir@bsflp.com

Luis Roberto Vera Jr.  
LUIS VERA JR. & ASSOCIATES  
1325 Riverview Towers  
111 Soledad  
San Antonio, TX 78205  
(210) 225-3300  
lrvlaw@sbcglobal.net

David Boies  
*Counsel of Record*  
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP  
333 Main Street  
Armonk, NY 10504  
(914) 749-8200  
dboies@bsflp.com

L. Lawrence Lessig  
EQUAL CITIZENS  
12 Eliot Street  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 496-1124  
lessig@law.harvard.edu

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....   | i  |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....  | ii |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....  | ii |
| RELATED CASES.....   | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....   | iv |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | vi |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....   | 1  |
| OPINIONS BELOW.....  | 1  |
| JURISDICTION.....  | 1  |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY<br>PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....   | 2  |
| INTRODUCTION.....  | 3  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 6  |
| I. Legal Background.....   | 6  |
| A. The non-constitutional origins of<br>winner-take-all.....   | 6  |
| B. The early but incomplete application<br>of the Fourteenth Amendment to<br>presidential selection..... | 9  |
| C. The <i>Delaware</i> missed opportunity and<br>the <i>Williams</i> summary affirmance.....             | 10 |
| II. This Case.....   | 13 |
| A. California’s implementation of WTA<br>and its distorting effect.....                                  | 13 |
| B. Prior proceedings.....  | 15 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....   | 17 |

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| I.   | The Decision Below Presents An Issue Of National Importance That This Court Has Never Directly Addressed. ....   | 18 |
| II.  | The Decision Below Should Be Reversed. ....  | 21 |
|      | A. WTA burdens the right to an equally weighted vote by discarding Petitioners’ votes for President in the second step of a multi-step election. ....  | 21 |
|      | B. WTA unconstitutionally dilutes the votes of the losing party under <i>White</i> . ..  | 26 |
|      | C. WTA burdens Petitioners’ First Amendment rights. ....   | 29 |
| III. | This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Determine The Status Of Summary Affirmances For Divided Lower Courts, Or, At Minimum, Grant, Vacate and Remand With Instructions That <i>Williams</i> Does Not Control. .... | 31 |
|      | CONCLUSION .....   | 34 |

## APPENDIX

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| App. A – United States Court of Appeals Opinion, <i>Rodriguez v. Newsom</i> , 974 F.3d 998 (2020) ..... | 1a  |
| App. B – United States District Court Order, <i>Rodriguez v. Brown</i> , 2018 WL 6136140 (2018) .....   | 26a |
| App. C – Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions .....   | 37a |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>Pages</b>  |
|--|---------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |               |
| <i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> ,<br>393 U.S. 544 (1969) .....      | 26            |
| <i>Baker v. Nelson</i> ,<br>409 U.S. 810 (1972) .....                      | 32            |
| <i>Baten v. McMaster</i> ,<br>967 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2020) .....           | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Black v. McGuffage</i> ,<br>209 F. Supp. 2d 889 (N.D. Ill. 2002) .....  | 29            |
| <i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> ,<br>760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014) .....          | 32            |
| <i>Burns v. Richardson</i> ,<br>384 U.S. 73 (1966) .....                   | 12, 27        |
| <i>Bush v. Gore</i> ,<br>531 U.S. 98 (2000) .....                          | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> ,<br>530 U.S. 567 (2000) ..... | 30            |
| <i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020) .....            | 7, 20, 22, 26 |
| <i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> ,<br>772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014) .....            | 32            |
| <i>Delaware v. New York</i> ,<br>385 U.S. 895 (1966) .....                 | 5, 11         |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> ,<br>554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....       | 20, 21        |
| <i>Fortson v. Dorsey</i> ,<br>379 U.S. 433 (1965) .....                    | 12, 27        |
| <i>Gray v. Sanders</i> ,<br>372 U.S. 368 (1963) .....                      | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Healy v. James</i> ,<br>408 U.S. 169 (1972) .....                       | 25            |

|  |      |
|--|------|
| <i>Hunter v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> ,<br>635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011) .....                    | 28   |
| <i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> ,<br>755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014) .....  | 32   |
| <i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Abbott</i> ,<br>951 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 2020) .....               | 15   |
| <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> ,<br>388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....   | 20   |
| <i>Lyman v. Baker</i> ,<br>954 F.3d 351 (1st Cir. 2020) .....  | 15   |
| <i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> ,<br>432 U.S. 173 (1977) .....  | 21   |
| <i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Human<br/>Servs.</i> ,<br>682 F.3d 1 (1st. Cir. 2012) ..... | 32   |
| <i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> ,<br>572 U.S. 185 (2014) .....                                   | 30   |
| <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> ,<br>561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....                                    | 20   |
| <i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> ,<br>146 U.S. 1 (1892) .....   | 7, 9 |
| <i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> ,<br>394 U.S. 814 (1969) .....   | 22   |
| <i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</i> ,<br>573 U.S. 513 (2014) .....   | 20   |
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> ,<br>576 U.S. 644 (2015) .....   | 32   |
| <i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> ,<br>377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....   | 29   |
| <i>Rodriguez v. Brown</i><br>2018 WL 6136140 (2018) .....  | 1    |
| <i>Rodriguez v. Newsom</i><br>974 F.3d 998 (2020) .....  | 1    |
| <i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> ,<br>479 U.S. 208 (1986) .....                                | 29   |



|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>White v. Regester</i> ,<br>412 U.S. 755 (1973) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> ,<br>393 U.S. 23 (1968) .....   | 22, 30        |
| <i>Williams v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> ,<br>288 F. Supp. 622 (E.D. Va. 1968), <i>aff'd</i> , 393 U.S.<br>320 (1969) ..... | <i>passim</i> |

### Constitutional Provisions

|                                |   |
|--------------------------------|---|
| U.S. Const. amend. I .....     | 2 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XII .....   | 6 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....   | 2 |
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 ..... | 6 |

### Statutes

|                                    |           |
|------------------------------------|-----------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....          | 1         |
| Cal. Elec. Code § 15400 .....      | 2, 18     |
| Cal. Elec. Code § 15452 .....      | 2, 18     |
| Cal. Elec. Code § 15505 .....      | 2         |
| Cal. Elec. Code §§ 6900–6909 ..... | 2, 13, 18 |

### Rules

|                             |       |
|-----------------------------|-------|
| Supreme Court Rule 10 ..... | 5, 17 |
|-----------------------------|-------|

### Other Authorities

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| Danielle Kurtzleben, CHARTS: Is the Electoral<br>College Dragging Down Voter Turnout In Your<br>State?, NPR (Nov. 26, 2016) ..... | 19    |
| David W. Abbott & James P. Levine, <i>Wrong Winner:<br/>The Coming Debacle in the Electoral College</i><br>(1991) .....           | 8, 14 |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| Douglas L. Kriner & Andrew Reeves, <i>The Particularistic President</i> (2015).....  | 19            |
| John R. Koza et. al, <i>Every Vote Equal: A State-Based Plan for Electing the President by National Popular Vote</i> (4 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2013).....           | <i>passim</i> |
| Letter from Thomas Jefferson to James Monroe (Jan. 12, 1800) in 31 Papers of Thomas Jefferson, Vol 31. 300-01 (Barbara B. Oberg., 2004) .....                  | 7, 25         |
| Noble E. Cunningham, <i>History of American Presidential Elections 1878–2001</i> (2002) .....  | 8             |
| Thomas Hart Benton, <i>Thirty Years' View, or A History of the Working of the American Government for Thirty Years, From 1820 to 1850, Vol. I</i> (1880) ..... | 8, 25         |
